

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition (C) No. 144 of 2006

Usha Nandini & Anr

... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Suresh Kumar

... Respondent

ORDER

1. This petition under section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure is for transfer of O.P. No. 995/2005 (Suresh Kumar Vs. Usha Nandini & another), now pending in the Family Court at Trivendrum, Kerala to the Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka.

2. Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and considering the fact that the wife-petitioner is having a minor son, aged about 8 years, who is studying in the 2nd standard in Bangalore and considering the fact that she has been living with her mother in Bangalore, we feel it appropriate that O.P. No. 995/2005, now pending in the Family Court at Trivendrum, Kerala be transferred to the Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka.

3. Accordingly, the transfer application is disposed of. There will be no order as to costs.

.....J.  
[Tarun Chatterjee]

New Delhi;  
November 19, 2007.

.....J.  
[Dalveer Bhandari]

ITEM NO.35  
(FOR ORDERS)

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVIA

2.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 144 OF 2006

USHA NANDINI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

